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ASSURANCE OPINION
GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS

This is to verify that

No. 1, Zhihui Rd., Zhubei City, Hsinchu County, Taiwan, R.O.C.

Holds Statement No: TWN24869091G/E Rev.1

BUREAU VERITAS CERTIFICATION HONG KONG LIMITED was engaged to conduct an independent verification of the
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions reported by Wistron Corporation for the period stated below. This Verification Statement applies
to the related information included within the scope of work described below.

The determination of the GHG emissions is the sole responsibility of Wistron Corporation. BV’s sole responsibility was to provide
independent verification on the accuracy of the GHG emissions reported, and on the underlying systems and processes used to
collect, analyze and review the information.

Boundaries of the reporting company GHG emissions covered by the verification:

 Wistron Corporation in a total of 62 sites worldwide. Detailed addresses and excluded areas are listed in the attachment.

 Period covered by GHG emissions verification: January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

Emissions data verified (14064-1:2018):

 Category 1 - Direct GHG emissions and removals: 13,915.423 tCO2e

 Category 1 - Direct biogenic CO2 emissions and removals: 0.513 tCO2

 Category 2 - Indirect GHG emissions from imported energy (location based): 236,657.114 tCO2e

 Category 2 - Indirect GHG emissions from imported energy (market based): 54,279.354 tCO2e

 Category 3 - Indirect GHG emissions from transportation: 157,127.770 tCO2e

 Category 4 - Indirect GHG emissions from products used by organization: 10,462,379.286 tCO2e

 Category 5 - Indirect GHG emissions associated with the use of products from the organization: 6,103,366.172 tCO2e

Emissions data verified (The Greenhouse Gas Protocol, Revised Edition):

 Scope 1 - Direct emissions: 13,915.423 tCO2e

 Scope 2 - Indirect emissions from purchased energy (location based): 236,657.114 tCO2e

 Scope 2 - Indirect emissions from purchased energy (market based): 54,279.354 tCO2e

 Scope 3 – Other Indirect emissions: 16,722,873.228 tCO2e

Assurance Opinion:

Based on the process and procedures conducted, the level of assurance for each site is listed in the attachment.

Lily Chuang, Technical Reviewer Marvin NG, Area Manager & Operation Manager
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Greenhouse Gas Statement:

Site Site code Organizational boundary Area included Exclusion
Assurance level

LimitationCat.
1, 2

Cat.
3, 4, 5

1

WHC
Wistron Corporation
Hsichih Office

Hsichih Office

 B5F/1F/2F/3F/4F/12F/13F/15F/16F/17F/18F/19F/
20F/21F/22F/23F/24F/25F, No. 82-88, Sec. 1,
Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City, Taiwan

 5F/9F/10F/11F/12F/13F/14F/15F/21F/22F, No.
90-96, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist., New
Taipei City, Taiwan

 3F/5F/9F/10F/13F/21F/22F/25F, No. 98-108, Sec.
1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City,
Taiwan

 3F/6F/7F/8F/9F/10F/11F/12F/13F/15F/18F/19F/20
F/21F/25F, No. 110-116, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd.,
Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City, Taiwan

N.A. Reasonable Limited N.A.

Hsichih Datong
Road (Prototype)
Office

 1F/2F/3F, No. 2; 1F, No. 14, Aly. 16, Ln. 337, Sec.
1, Datong Rd., Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City,
Taiwan

Hsichih Farglory
Office

 26F-10/11/12, No. 93, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi
Dist., New Taipei City, Taiwan

Hsichih Xiwan
Road (RF) Office

 1F., No. 9, Aly. 18, Ln. 228, Sec. 2, Xiwan Rd.,
Xizhi Dist., Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City, Taiwan

Longtan
Laboratory

 A101, No. 183-1; A203, No. 183; A103A, No. 183-
3; A104, No. 183-4, Kewang Rd., Longtan Dist.,
Taoyuan City, Taiwan

Kaohsiung Office

 5F/6F/7F/8F/9F, No. 2, Lingnan Rd., Lingya Dist.,
Kaohsiung City, Taiwan

 5F/8F/10F, No. 2, Zhongzheng 3rd Rd., Xinxing
Dist., Kaohsiung City, Taiwan

Tainan Office
 1F-6 / 4F-7 / 4F-8 / 4F-9, No. 160, Guiren 13th

Rd., Guiren Dist., Tainan City, Taiwan

ISL International Standards Laboratory Corp.
 17F, No. 84, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist.,

New Taipei City, Taiwan

WCHQ Anwith Technology Corporation
 9F, No. 100, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist.,

New Taipei City, Taiwan

AIS AiSails Power Inc.
 22F, No. 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist.,

New Taipei City, Taiwan

WAC Abilliant Corporation
 22F, No. 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist.,

New Taipei City, Taiwan

WIS WiBASE Industrial Solutions Inc.
 22F, No. 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist.,

New Taipei City, Taiwan

WIA WiAdvance Technology Corporation
 22F, No. 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist.,

New Taipei City, Taiwan

2 WNH
Wistron Corporation
Neihu Office

Neihu Office
 No. 152/154/156/158, Xingshan Rd., Neihu Dist.,

Taipei City, Taiwan
N.A. Reasonable Limited N.A.

3
WIH

Wistron Corporation
Hsinchu Factory

Xin’an Factory

 1F, 2F, 3F, 5F, No. 5, Xin'an Rd., East Dist.,
Hsinchu City, Taiwan

 6F, No. 7, Xin'an Rd., East Dist., Hsinchu City,
Taiwan

N.A. Reasonable Limited N.A.

Yanfa 2nd Road
Factory

 4F, No. 25, Yanfa 2nd Rd., East Dist., Hsinchu
City, Taiwan

Yanfa 2nd Road
Networking Office

 2F, No. 23, Yanfa 2nd Rd., East Dist., Hsinchu
City, Taiwan

Innovation Office

 4F, No. 8, Chuangxin 3rd Rd., East Dist., Hsinchu
City, Taiwan

 3F/4F, No. 6, Chuangxin 3rd Rd., East Dist.,
Hsinchu City, Taiwan

Guangfu Office
 2F/8F/9F, No. 321, Sec. 2, Guangfu Rd., East

Dist., Hsinchu City, Taiwan

Shuangxi Villa
 No. 11, Minghu 5th St., Baoshan Township,

Hsinchu County, Taiwan

WMT Wistron Medical Technology Corporation
 5F, No. 5, Xin'an Rd., East Dist., Hsinchu City,

Taiwan

4 WIHK-N2 Wistron Corporation Hukou Factory
 No. 2, Gongye 3rd Rd., Hukou Township, Hsinchu

County, Taiwan
N.A. Reasonable Limited N.A.

5 WIHK-N1 Wistron Corporation Hukou Factory #2

 No. 50, Guangfu N. Rd., Hukou Township,
Hsinchu County, Taiwan

 No. 50-1, Guangfu N. Rd., Hukou Township,
Hsinchu County, Taiwan

N.A. Reasonable Limited N.A.

6 KOE Kaohsiung Opto-Electronics Inc.

 No. 1; No. 1-2; No. 1-3; No. 2; No. 2-2; No. 2-3;
No. 3; No. 3-2; No. 3-3; No. 4; No. 4-2; No. 4-3;
No. 5; No. 6, E. 7th St., Qianzhen Dist.,
Kaohsiung City, Taiwan

 No. 2-2; No. 2-3; No. 4-2; No. 4-3; No. 6-2; No. 6-
3; No. 8; No. 8-2; No. 8-3; No. 10; No. 10-2; No.
10-3; No. 12; No. 12-2; No. 12-3; No. 14; No. 14-
2; No. 14-3; No. 16; No. 16-2; No. 16-3, W. 7th
St., Qianzhen Dist., Kaohsiung City, Taiwan

 No. 1; No. 2; No. 1-2; No. 1-3; No. 2-2; No. 2-3, E.
13th St., Qianzhen Dist., Kaohsiung City, Taiwan

N.A. Reasonable Limited N.A.

7 WAEK
Wistron Automotive Electronics
(Kunshan) Co., Ltd.

 No.88, Hongyan Road, Kunshan Economic &
Technological Development Zone, Kunshan City,
Jiangsu Province, China

 No. 198, Tian’e Rd., Kunshan City, Jiangsu

N.A. Reasonable Limited N.A.
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Site Site code Organizational boundary Area included Exclusion
Assurance level

LimitationCat.
1, 2

Cat.
3, 4, 5

Province, China
 Wistron Automotive Electronics (Kunshan) Co.,

Ltd. leased area: No. 800, Zhonghuayuan Road,
Kunshan City, Jiangsu Province, China

8 WKS Wistron InfoComm (Kunshan) Co., Ltd.

 No.88, Hongyan Road, Kunshan Economic &
Technological Development Zone, Kunshan City,
Jiangsu Province, China

 No. 198, Tian’e Rd., Kunshan City, Jiangsu
Province, China

WAEK,
dormitory

Limited N.A. N.A.

9 WOK Wistron Optronics (Kunshan) Co., Ltd.

 No. 1 Central Avenue, B zone, Kunshan Free
Trade Zone, Kunshan City, Jiangsu Province,
China

 No. 198, Tian’e Rd., Kunshan City, Jiangsu
Province, China

Canteen
area

Limited N.A. N.A.

10 WTZ Wistron InfoComm (Taizhou) Co., Ltd.
 Economic Development Export Zone, Taizhou

City, Jiangsu Province, China
N.A. Limited N.A. N.A.

11 WCCD
Wistron InfoComm Computer
(Chengdu)Co., Ltd.

 F2-1, Building 3, Comprehensive Bonded Zone,
No. 11, Section 1, Zongbao Avenue, Shuangliu
District, Chengdu City,Sichuan Pilot Free Trade
Zone, Sichuan Province, China

N.A. Reasonable N.A. N.A.

12 WCD Wistron InfoComm (Chengdu) Co., Ltd.
 No. 168, Zongbao avenue, Hi-Tech

Comprehensive Bonded Zone (Shuangliu),
Chengdu City, Sichuan Province, China

Canteen
area

Reasonable Limited N.A.

13 WCQ Wistron InfoComm (Chongqing) Co., Ltd.
 No. 18-9, Baohong avenue, Wangjia sub-District,

Yubei District, Chongqing City, China
Telecom
room

Reasonable Limited N.A.

14

WZS

Wistron InfoComm (Zhongshan)
Corporation

 No. 38, Keji East Road, Zhongshan Torch
Development Zone, Zhongshan City, Guangdong
Province, China

Stores,
Canteen,
Telecom
room,
AOpen

Reasonable Limited N.A.
Wistron InfoComm (Zhongshan)
Corporation Linhai Branch

 No. 23, Wugui Road, Tsuihang New District,
Zhongshan City, Guangdong Province, China.

GLT Inc,
Stores,
canteen,
Telecom
room

WTZS
Wistron InfoComm Technology
(Zhongshan) Co., Ltd.

 Wistron Technology Park, Zhongshan Torch
Development Zone, Zhongshan City, Guangdong
Province, China.

N.A.

15

WVN Wistron InfoComm (Vietnam) Co., Ltd.

 Lots CN09 and CN10, Dong Van III Supporting
Industrial Zone Phase II, Tien Noi Ward, Hoang
Dong Ward, Duy Tien Town, Ha Nam Province,
Vietnam

N.A. Reasonable Limited N.A.

WTVN Wistron Technology (Vietnam) Co., Ltd.

 Lots CN09 and CN10, Dong Van III Supporting
Industrial Zone Phase II, Tien Noi Ward, Hoang
Dong Ward, Duy Tien Town, Ha Nam Province,
Vietnam

16 WMMY
Wistron Technology
(Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

Factory

 No. 1, Jalan Sultan Alauddin 5, Kawasan
Perindustrian Fasa 4, Bandar Sultan Suleiman,
42000 Pelabuhan Klang, Selangor Darul Ehsan,
Malaysia

N.A. Reasonable Limited N.A.Expatriate Hostel
 (Impiria Residensi) Persiaran Batu Nilam, Bandar

Bukit Tinggi 2, 41200 Klang, Selangor Darul
Ehsan, Malaysia

DL Hostel

 Urbancubes Sdn. Bhd., No. 4-1, Jalan Perigi
Nenas 8/4, Taman Perindustian Pulau Indah,
Kampong Perigi Nenas Pulau Indah, 42920
Pelabuhan Klang, Selangor, Malaysia

17 WCZ Wistron InfoComm (Czech), s.r.o.

 Vlastimila Pecha 1269/10 627 00 Brno-Slatina,
The Czech Republic

SMS
InfoComm
(WSCZ)

Reasonable Limited N.A.
 Vlastimila Pecha 1268/8 627 00 Brno-Slatina, The

Czech Republic

18 WMX Wistron Mexico, S.A. De C.V.
 Calle Baudelio Perez M 420 Ote. Colonia Paseos

De Zaragoza, Cd. Juarez, Chih, Mexico
Building A,
B, F1

Reasonable Limited N.A.

19 WGKS
Wistron Advanced Materials (Kunshan)
Co. Ltd.

 No. 88, Jinju Road, Kunshan Integrated Free
Trade Zone, Kunshan, Jiangsu Province, China

2F, Partial
1F & 3F

Reasonable Limited N.A. Building 7 / Building 10, No. 175, Haiyan Road,
Kunshan Integrated Free Trade Zone, Kunshan,
Jiangsu Province, China

N.A.

20 WMKS SMS (Kunshan) Co., Ltd.
 Building 8 / Building 9 / Building 11, No. 276,

Xiongying Road, Kunshan Integrated Free Trade
Zone, Kunshan, Jiangsu Province, China

N.A. Reasonable N.A. N.A.

21 WSKS Wistron Service (Kunshan) Corp.
 Standard Factory Building, No. 35, First Avenue,

Kunshan Comprehensive Bonded Zone, Jiangsu
Province, China

EV
charging
ports

Reasonable N.A. N.A.

22 WSCQ SMS Infocomm Global Service (CQ)
 No. 18-8, Baohong avenue, Wangjia sub-District,

Yubei District, Chongqing City, China

D08 2F,
D09 1F
lobby

Reasonable N.A. N.A.

23 WIN
ICT Service Management Solutions (India)
Private Limited

 #93, Mahalakshmi, Digital Park Rd,
Goraguntepalya, Yeshwanthpur, Bangalore –
560022, Karanataka, India

Gound
floor, 2nd
Floor, 3rd
floor, 4th
floor office
area

Limited N.A. N.A.
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Site Site code Organizational boundary Area included Exclusion
Assurance level

LimitationCat.
1, 2

Cat.
3, 4, 5

24
WJP Wistron K. K.

 2-6-2 Akanehama, Narashino City, Chiba
Prefecture, 275-0024, Japan

Area
leased to
tenants: A-
Building
2F, 4F, 5F,
8F; B-
Building

Limited N.A. N.A.

WMJP Wistron Medical Technology Japan K. K.
 2-6-2 Akanehama, Narashino City, Chiba

Prefecture, 275-0024, Japan
N.A.

25 WSPH
Wistron InfoComm (Philippines)
Corporation

 #4 Rizal Highway corner Aim High Avenue, Subic
Bay Gateway Park, Subic Bay Freeport Zone
2222, Philippines

Leased
area in
Building 1
& Building
2

Reasonable N.A. N.A.

26 WSSG SMS InfoComm (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.  24 Penjuru Road, #05-02, Singapore N.A. Limited N.A. N.A.

27 WTR
SMS InfoComm Technology Services
Limited Company

 Altınsehir Mah Alemdag Cad No:704/B Giris Kat 
Umraniye/Istanbul, Turkey

N.A. Limited N.A. N.A.

28 WSCZ SMS InfoComm (Czech) s.r.o.
 Vlastimila Pecha 1269/10, 62700 Brno-Černovice, 

The Czech Republic

WCZ’s
portion
and area
leased to
tenants

Reasonable N.A. N.A.

29 WTX SMS Infocomm Corporation

 4051 N Highway121., Suite 100, Grapevine, TX
76051, USA

4051 N
Highway12
1., Suite
400

Reasonable N.A. N.A.

 280 E Corporate Dr. Lewisville, TX 75067, USA N.A.

30 WGTX Wistron GreenTech (Texas) Corporation  2101 Couch Dr., McKinney, TX 75069, USA N.A. Reasonable N.A. N.A.

31 WSMX
Service Management Solutions Mexico
S.A. DE C.V.

 Vía Gustavo Baz 110, Industrial Barrientos, 54015
Tlalnepantla, Mexico

Leased
area to
tenants

Limited N.A. N.A.

32 WBR
SMS InfoComm Technology Services and
Management Solutions Ltd.

 AV PIRAMBÓIA,3654 JD Santa Cecília Barueri -
SP ZIP Code : 06465-060, Brazil

N.A. Limited N.A. N.A.

33 GEOSAT GEOSAT Aerospace & Technology Inc.

 12F, No. 253, Sec. 3, Dongmen Rd., East Dist.,
Tainan City, Taiwan

 11F-21, No. 253, Sec. 3, Dongmen Rd., East
Dist., Tainan City, Taiwan

 11F, No. 253, Sec. 3, Dongmen Rd., East Dist.,
Tainan City, Taiwan

 No. 11, Yuzheng St., East Dist., Tainan City,
Taiwan

 9F, Building B, No. 106, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd.,
Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City, Taiwan

 10F, No. 306, Sec. 4, Xinyi Rd., Da'an Dist.,
Taipei City, Taiwan

 10F-1, No. 306, Sec. 4, Xinyi Rd., Da'an Dist.,
Taipei City 106427, Taiwan

 3F, No. 43, Keya Rd., Daya Dist., Taichung City,
Taiwan

 No. 30, Shangshan 3rd Rd., Daya Dist., Taichung
City, Taiwan

 1F, No. 30, Keya Rd., Daya Dist., Taichung City,
Taiwan

 No. 9, Gongye 5th Rd., Pingtung City, Pingtung
County, Taiwan

 19F-1~5, No. 3, Ziqiang 3rd Rd., Lingya Dist.,
Kaohsiung City, Taiwan

 3F-304, No. 52-16, Sec. 2, Xuefu Rd., Puzi City,
Chiayi County, Taiwan

N.A. Reasonable N.A. N.A.

34 WETW Wiedu Corporation

Taipei Training
Center

 4F, No. 219, Sec. 3, Nanjing E. Rd., Zhongshan
Dist., Taipei City, Taiwan

N.A. Reasonable N.A. N.A.Hsichih Office
 25F, No. 100, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist.,

New Taipei City, Taiwan
Zhongli Training
Center

 8F/9F, No. 46, Fuxing Rd., Zhongli Dist., Taoyuan
City, Taiwan

35 WSH
Wistron InfoComm (Shanghai)
Corporation

 5F, Building 39, No. 333, Qinjiang Rd., Caohejing
Xinxing Technology Development Zone, Xuhui
Dist., Shanghai, China

N.A. Limited N.A. N.A.

36 WMCQ
Wistron Medical Tech (Chongqing) Co.,
Ltd.

 No. 72, Hefeng Rd., Beibei District, Chongqing
City, China

N.A. Reasonable N.A. N.A.

37 WMKL
Wistron Medical Technology Malaysia
Sdn. Bhd.

 Keeogo PJ: G-01 PJ Midtown, Jalan Kemajuan,
Sek 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor, Malaysia.

 Keeogo Penang: 20 Jalan Bagan Jermal, 10250
Pulau Pinang, Penang, Malaysia.

N.A. Limited N.A. N.A.

38 WAE Alpha EMS Corporation
 44193 S Grimmer Blvd, Fremont, CA. 94538, USA
 44181 S Grimmer Blvd, Fremont, CA. 94538, USA

N.A. Limited N.A. N.A.

39

WTS
Wistron Technology Service (America)
Corporation

 2225 Martin Ave. Suite J, Santa Clara, CA., USA
 2480 North First Street, Suite 100, San Jose, CA.

95131, USA
N.A. Limited N.A. N.A.

WITT
Wistron InfoComm Technology (Texas)
Corporation

 2480 North First Street, Suite 100, San Jose, CA.
95131, USA

WITX Wistron InfoComm Technology (America)  2480 North First Street, Suite 100, San Jose, CA.
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Site Site code Organizational boundary Area included Exclusion
Assurance level

LimitationCat.
1, 2

Cat.
3, 4, 5

Corporation 95131, USA

40 WTKS
Wistron Green Recycling Technology
(Kunshan) Co., Ltd.

 Building 5, No. 2, Dexin Rd., Zhangpu County,
Kunshan City, Jiangsu Province, China

N.A. Limited N.A.
No

emissions

41 WHK Wistron Hong Kong Limited
 Room 901, Yip Fung Building, 2-12 D'Aguilar

Street, Central, Hong Kong, China
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

42 WLB LE BEN Investment Ltd
 22F, No. 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist.,

New Taipei City, Taiwan
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

43 WCL Wise Cap Limited Company
 22F, No. 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist.,

New Taipei City, Taiwan
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

44 WMH Wistron Medical Tech Holding Company
 6F, No.158, Xingshan Rd., Neihu Dist., Taipei

City, Taiwan
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

45 WDH
Wistron Digital Technology Holding
Company

 6F, No.158, Xingshan Rd., Neihu Dist., Taipei
City, Taiwan

N.A. Limited N.A.
No

emissions

46 WGEH Wistron Green Energy Holding Company
 22F, No. 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist.,

New Taipei City, Taiwan
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

47 WCA
WiSuccess Asset Management
Corporation

 22F, No. 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist.,
New Taipei City, Taiwan

N.A. Limited N.A.
No

emissions

48 WSC Wistron Investment (Sichuan) Co., Ltd.
 No. 20, Section North, Tianfu Avenue, Chengdu

Gaoxin Dist., Free Trade Test Zone, Sichuan
Province, China

N.A. Limited N.A.
No

emissions

49 BTA B Temia Asia Pte Ltd.
 24 Penjuru Road, #05-02 ALOG Commodity Hub,

Singapore
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

50 WAEI
Wistron Automotive Electronics (India)
Private Limited

 No. 30A, Peenya Industrial Area, Chokkasandra,
KIADBMain Road, 2nd Stage, Bangalore,
Bengaluru, Karnataka, India

N.A. Limited N.A.
No

emissions

51 WHHK Wistron Hong Kong Holding Limited
 Room 901, Yip Fung Building, 2-12 D'Aguilar

Street, Central, Hong Kong, China
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

52 WCHK WiseCap (Hong Kong) Limited
 Room 901, Yip Fung Building, 2-12 D'Aguilar

Street, Central, Hong Kong, China
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

53 WIMX Wistron InfoComm Mexico S.A. de C.V.
 Calle Baudelio Perez Mucharras, No. 420-B

Oriente, Colonia Paseos de Zaragoza, Ciudad
Juarez, Chihuahua, Mexico

N.A. Limited N.A.
No

emissions

54 WLLC Wistron LLC
 2480 North First Street, Suite 100, San Jose, CA.,

USA
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

55 AIIH AII Holding Corporation
 Clarence Thomas Building, P.O. Box 4649, Road

Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

56 COWIN Cowin Worldwide Corporation
 Clarence Thomas Building, P.O. Box 4649, Road

Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

57 WINS Win Smart CO., LTD.
 Clarence Thomas Building, P.O. Box 4649,

Clarence Thomas Building, Road Town, Tortola,
British Virgin Islands

N.A. Limited N.A.
No

emissions

58 WVS WisVision Corporation
 Clarence Thomas Building, P.O. Box 4649, Road

Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

59 STI Smartiply India Private Limited
 18th Floor, Awfis, Cyberone, Sector 30, Vashi,

Navi Mumbai, Thane MH 400703, India
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

60 HCL Heracles Enterprises Limited
 P.O. Box 3340, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin

Islands
N.A. Limited N.A.

No
emissions

61 WIMY Wistron Investment (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

 Unit 30-01, Level 30, Tower A, Vertical Business
Suite, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, 8 Jalan Kerinchi,
59200 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan,
Malaysia

N.A. Limited N.A.
No

emissions

62 WRKS
Wistron InfoComm Technology Service
(Kunshan) Co., Ltd.

 14F/15F, No. 658, Xiadong St., Kunshan
Development Zone, Jiangsu Province, China

N.A. Limited N.A.
No

emissions
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Categorized by ISO 14064-1:2018

Category

Site Code 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 ▲
2.1 Location-

based

2.1 Market-

based
2.2 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4

WHC 0.000 45.757 0.000 18.000 0.000 0.000 8968.893 6096.777 N.S. N.S. N.S. 4467.478 N.S. 3947.495 11777.811 7592.330 102.706 N.S. 59576.690 6059087.264 N.S. 15949.537 21794.648

WNH 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.060 0.000 0.000 4415.503 1641.693 N.S. N.S. N.S. 781.446 N.S. N.S. 384.422 N.S. 20.181 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WIH 0.000 0.000 0.000 886.783 0.000 0.000 12970.278 9524.628 34.269 83.699 736.908 2018.198 N.S. 818.726 378762.952 25084.661 137.861 33.844 57083.413 N.S. 50.344 N.S. N.S.

WIHK N2 0.000 0.000 0.000 73.602 0.000 0.000 7007.687 2920.825 N.S. 84.677 259.854 838.019 N.S. 17.144 1116977.860 93239.404 88.427 N.S. 144926.897 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WIHK N1 0.000 0.000 0.000 141.707 0.000 0.000 11925.684 6375.594 1242.264 87.870 37.495 1060.624 N.S. 13.016 2718594.608 7061.660 136.335 N.S. 8082.413 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

KOE 0.248 1.232 0.000 81.854 0.000 0.000 13772.275 5931.013 N.S. 19.096 40.386 372.943 N.S. 4.186 54433.180 2480.005 42.507 N.S. 879.752 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WAEK 155.210 58.695 0.000 139.822 0.000 0.000 5738.140 7.435 N.S. 7.365 56.055 317.012 N.S. 5.443 22794.423 4422.841 71.390 10.930 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WKS 194.161 21.640 0.000 58.175 0.000 0.000 1357.025 0.000 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WOK 999.761 60.006 0.000 100.291 0.000 0.000 9475.556 0.096 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WTZ 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 712.149 712.149 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WCCD 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.653 0.000 0.000 99.336 0.000 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WCD 21.204 76.331 0.000 762.796 0.000 0.000 14432.883 0.000 N.S. 373.482 40229.864 792.279 N.S. 168.521 414396.169 11867.106 203.380 749.391 1278.134 N.S. 876.110 N.S. N.S.

WCQ 141.949 94.560 0.000 938.400 0.000 0.000 16118.422 0.000 N.S. 54.993 3191.832 874.337 N.S. 243.830 532564.789 26064.269 180.757 1440.410 4908.348 N.S. 25.702 N.S. N.S.

WZS 1000.634 39.776 0.000 3147.979 0.000 0.000 78609.089 3.390 N.S. 646.139 7015.562 1750.530 N.S. 795.362 2848784.145 18438.535 726.551 570.493 3790.477 N.S. 4,781.184 N.S. N.S.

WVN 64.947 50.178 0.000 787.935 0.000 0.000 18475.818 1.738 N.S. 23285.383 43095.477 2659.389 N.S. 7.673 492543.842 20584.055 99.049 7.349 29705.038 N.S. 73.529 N.S. N.S.

WMY 3.140 10.961 0.000 630.959 0.000 0.236 9519.142 6006.730 N.S. 658.460 178.144 5329.634 N.S. 539.945 151029.306 13335.557 1191.419 129.013 739.628 N.S. 23.284 N.S. N.S.

WCZ 2.164 0.737 0.000 74.589 0.000 0.153 2325.510 3211.630 267.867 1457.994 403.480 518.377 2.775 13.336 382866.802 1238.979 63.904 2.876 719.653 N.S. 704.569 N.S. N.S.

WMX 1155.980 11.908 0.000 455.599 0.000 0.000 8359.115 6139.331 N.S. 4390.870 601.528 1141.660 N.S. 202.908 757241.776 6396.532 91.318 N.S. 417.962 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WGKS 0.018 13.798 0.000 18.512 0.000 0.000 1340.847 0.525 N.S. 55.180 338.814 23.312 1.062 10.505 22225.036 979.138 8.597 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WMKS 0.000 37.881 0.000 61.378 0.000 0.000 1372.228 4.175 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WSKS 0.500 0.000 0.000 30.776 0.000 0.000 595.703 0.261 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WSCQ 0.000 8.085 0.000 21.430 0.000 0.000 641.761 0.000 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WIN 13.561 4.375 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 479.888 479.888 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WJP 0.215 2.624 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 323.907 323.907 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WSPH 1.977 12.369 0.000 251.906 0.000 0.000 1937.107 1937.107 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WSSG 0.000 0.000 0.000 50.974 0.000 0.000 206.739 206.739 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WTR 0.003 3.143 0.000 0.081 0.000 0.000 30.629 30.629 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WSCZ 1.654 1.523 0.000 0.067 0.000 0.124 484.891 0.083 112.386 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WTX 143.193 0.000 0.000 102.241 0.000 0.000 1756.992 34.680 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WGTX 24.459 1.680 0.000 78.250 0.000 0.000 634.650 313.886 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WSMX 0.000 0.000 0.000 88.186 0.000 0.000 131.572 0.000 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WBR 13.484 4.826 0.000 199.783 0.000 0.000 16.770 0.000 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

GEOSAT 0.017 71.996 0.000 69.020 0.000 0.000 218.332 218.332 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WETW 0.000 0.000 0.000 32.285 0.000 0.000 143.039 143.039 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WSH 0.000 0.000 0.000 7.093 0.000 0.000 88.361 88.361 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WMCQ 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.698 0.000 0.000 63.423 16.942 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WMKL 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 25.180 25.180 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WAE 9.758 9.222 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 206.938 206.938 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WTS 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 18.867 18.867 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

Total 3948.236 643.303 0.000 9323.884 0.000 0.513 235000.327 52622.568 1656.787 31205.206 96185.399 22945.238 3.838 6788.090 9905377.119 238785.073 3164.382 2944.307 312108.404 6059087.264 6,534.723 15949.537 21794.648

Unit: tCO2e

Category 1: Direct emissions and removals
Category 2: Indirect GHG emissions

from imported energy
Category 3: Indirect GHG emissions from transportation

Category 4: Indirect GHG emissions from products used by an

organization

Category 5: Indirect GHG emissions associated

with the use of products from the organization

Note 1: N.S. (Not significant) means that the emission category has been assessed as non-significant.
Note 2:

1.1 Direct emissions from stationary combustion 4.1 Emissions from purchased goods
1.2 Direct emissions from mobile combustion 4.2 Emissions from capital goods
1.3 Direct process emissions and removals arise from industrial processes 4.3 Emissions from the disposal of solid and liquid waste
1.4 Direct fugitive emissions from the release of GHGs in anthropogenic systems 4.4 Emissions from the use of assets
1.5 Direct emissions and removals from Land Use, Land Use Change and Forestry 4.5 Emissions from the use of services that are not described in the above subcategories
2.1 Indirect emissions from imported electricity 5.1 Emissions or removals from the use stage of the product
2.2 Indirect emissions from imported energy 5.2 Emissions from downstream leased assets
3.1 Emissions from upstream transport and distribution for goods 5.3 Emissions from end of life stage of the product
3.2 Emissions from downstream transport and distribution for goods 5.4 Emissions from investments
3.3 Emissions from employee commuting ▲ Direct emission from biomass
3.4 Emissions from client and visitor transport
3.5 Emissions from business travel
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Categorized by: The Greenhouse Gas Protocol, Revised Edition

Location-

based

Market-

based
Scope 3 Total

Purchased goods

and services
Capital goods

Fuel and

energy related

activities

Upstream transportation

and distribution

Waste

generated in

operations

Business

travel

Employee

commuting

Upstream

leased assets

Downstream

transportation

and distribution

Processing of

sold products

Use of sold

products

End-of-life

treatment of sold

products

Downstream

leased asset
Franchises Investment

WHC 63.758 8,968.893 6,096.777 6,184,295.958 70,081.595 7,592.330 1,272.905 N.S. 102.706 3,947.495 4,467.478 N.S. N.S. 329,714.740 5,729,372.524 15,949.537 N.S. N.S. 21,794.648
WNH 4.060 4,415.503 1,641.693 1,186.049 N.S. N.S. 384.422 N.S. 20.181 N.S. 781.446 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WIH 886.783 13,004.547 9,558.897 464,810.605 433,887.752 25,084.661 1,958.613 83.699 137.861 818.726 2,018.198 33.844 736.908 N.S. N.S. N.S. 50.344 N.S. N.S.

WIHK-N2 73.602 7,007.687 2,920.825 1,356,432.282 1,261,239.485 93,239.404 665.272 84.677 88.427 17.144 838.019 N.S. 259.854 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WIHK-N1 141.707 13,167.948 7,617.858 2,735,074.020 2,725,054.390 7,061.660 1,622.631 87.870 136.335 13.016 1,060.624 N.S. 37.495 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

KOE 83.335 13,772.275 5,931.013 58,272.055 53,971.877 2,480.005 1,341.054 19.096 42.507 4.186 372.943 N.S. 40.386 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WAEK 353.727 5,738.140 7.435 27,685.459 22,671.505 4,422.841 122.918 7.365 71.390 5.443 317.012 10.930 56.055 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WKS 273.976 1,357.025 0.000 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WOK 1,160.058 9,475.556 0.096 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WTZ 0.000 712.149 712.149 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WCCD 5.653 99.336 0.000 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WCD 860.332 14,432.883 0.000 470934.438 415,409.124 11,867.106 265.179 373.482 203.380 168.521 792.279 749.391 40,229.864 N.S. N.S. N.S. 876.110 N.S. N.S.
WCQ 1,174.908 16,118.422 0.000 569549.266 537,147.205 26,064.269 325.931 54.993 180.757 243.830 874.337 1,440.410 3,191.832 N.S. N.S. N.S. 25.702 N.S. N.S.
WZS 4,188.389 78,609.089 3.390 2,887,298.976 2,851,287.223 18,438.535 1,287.398 646.139 726.551 795.362 1,750.530 570.493 7,015.562 N.S. N.S. N.S. 4,781.184 N.S. N.S.
WVN 903.060 18,475.818 1.738 612,060.785 521,925.764 20,584.055 323.116 23,285.383 99.049 7.673 2,659.389 7.349 43,095.477 N.S. N.S. N.S. 73.529 N.S. N.S.

WMMY 645.059 9,519.142 6,006.730 173,154.389 150,522.087 13,335.557 1,246.847 658.460 1,191.419 539.945 5,329.634 129.013 178.144 N.S. N.S. N.S. 23.284 N.S. N.S.
WCZ 77.491 2,593.377 3,479.497 387,992.746 381,196.091 1,238.979 2,390.363 1,457.994 63.904 16.112 518.377 2.876 403.480 N.S. N.S. N.S. 704.569 N.S. N.S.
WMX 1,623.487 8,359.115 6,139.331 770,484.554 755,577.922 6,396.532 2,081.816 4,390.870 91.318 202.908 1,141.660 N.S. 601.528 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WGKS 32.328 1,340.847 0.525 23,641.645 22,203.170 979.138 21.866 55.180 8.597 11.568 23.312 N.S. 338.814 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WMKS 99.259 1,372.228 4.175 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WSKS 31.276 595.703 0.261 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WSCQ 29.515 641.761 0.000 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WIN 17.936 479.888 479.888 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WJP 2.839 323.907 323.907 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WSPH 266.252 1,937.107 1,937.107 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WSSG 50.974 206.739 206.739 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WTR 3.227 30.629 30.629 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WSCZ 3.243 597.277 112.469 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WTX 245.434 1,756.992 34.680 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WGTX 104.390 634.650 313.886 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WSMX 88.186 131.572 0.000 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WBR 218.093 16.770 0.000 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

GEOSAT 141.033 218.332 218.332 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WETW 32.285 143.039 143.039 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WSH 7.093 88.361 88.361 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.

WMCQ 3.698 63.423 16.942 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WMKL 0.000 25.180 25.180 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WAE 18.980 206.938 206.938 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
WTS 0.000 18.867 18.867 N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
Total 13,915.423 236,657.114 54,279.354 16,722,873.228 10,202,175.190 238,785.073 15,310.333 31,205.206 3,164.382 6,791.927 22,945.238 2,944.307 96,185.399 329,714.740 5,729,372.524 15,949.537 6,534.723 N.S. 21,794.648

Unit: tCO2e

Site Code Scope 1

Scope 2 Scope 3

Note 1: N.S. (Not significant) means that the emission category has been assessed as non-significant.
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Categorized by: The Greenhouse Gas Protocol, Revised Edition

Scope 1: Direct emissions 13,915.423 tCO2e
Scope 2: Indirect
emissions from
purchased energy

Location-based 236,657.114 tCO2e

Market-based 54,279.354 tCO2e

Scope 3: Other
indirect emissions

Purchased goods and services 10,202,175.190 tCO2e
Capital goods 238,785.073 tCO2e
Fuel and energy related activities 15,310.333 tCO2e
Upstream transportation and
distribution

31,205.206 tCO2e

Waste generated in operations 3,164.382 tCO2e
Business travel 6,791.927 tCO2e
Employee commuting 22,945.238 tCO2e
Upstream leased assets 2,944.307 tCO2e
Downstream transportation and
distribution

96,185.399 tCO2e

Processing of sold products 329,714.740 tCO2e
Use of sold products 5,729,372.524 tCO2e
End-of-life treatment of sold products 15,949.537 tCO2e
Downstream leased asset 6,534.723 tCO2e
Franchises Not applicable
Investment 21,794.648 tCO2e
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GHG Verification Protocols used to conduct the verification:

 ISO 14064-1:2018, ISO 14064-3:2019

 Period covered by GHG emissions verification: January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

 GHG covered: Carbon dioxide (CO2), Methane (CH4), Nitrous oxide (N2O), Hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs), Perfluorocarbons

(PFCs), Sulfur hexafluoride (SF6) and Nitrogen trifluoride (NF3)

 Global warming potential (GWP): 2023 IPCC Sixth Assessment Report (AR6)

 Electricity Emission Factor: 2023 Electricity Retailing Utility Enterprise Electricity Carbon Emission Factor (0.494

kgCO2e/kWh) published by Bureau of Energy, Ministry of Economic Affairs, R.O.C. and the most recent publicly available

electricity emission factors for each site's country are included.

 Emission factor for purchased chilled water: calculated based on energy activity data and water supply volume provided

by the supplier during the chilled water production process.

 Approach for consolidating GHG emissions: Operational Control

GHG Verification Methodology:

 Based on the risk assessment and sampling plan, on-site visits were conducted at 26 high-operation activity sites of

Wistron Corporation worldwide. Relevant personnel were interviewed, and documentary evidence was reviewed.

 At Wistron Corporation’s office, for 10 sites with low operational activity, the methods, information systems, and data

used for collection, aggregation, and analysis were examined through document review and interviews.

 Additionally, for 26 sites with no substantial operational activity, evidence supporting the absence of substantial

operations was reviewed at Wistron Corporation’s office.

Verification Date:

 2025/01/06-10, 2025/01/13-15, 2025/01/20-23; 2025/02/10-12, 2025/02/14, 2025/02/17-19; 2025/03/03-07, 2025/03/10-

14, 2025/03/17-21, 2025/03/24-25.
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Verification Team:

 Lead Verifier: Chris Liu

 Verifier: Ryan Man , Jerry Lee , Tai-an Shih , Ava Liu

, Carter Liu , Chei-fan Chang , Meng-qian Qian

and De-jian Chang

Statement of independence, impartiality and competence

The Bureau Veritas Group is an independent professional services company that specializes in Quality, Health, Safety, Social and Environmental
management with over 190 years history in providing independent assurance services.

No member of the verification team has a business relationship with Wistron Corporation, its Directors or Managers beyond that required of this
assignment. We conducted this verification independently and to our knowledge there has been no conflict of interest.
The Bureau Veritas Group has implemented a Code of Ethics across the business to maintain high ethical standards among staff in their day-to-day
business activities.

The verification team has extensive experience in conducting assurance over environmental, social, ethical and health and safety information, systems
and processes, has over 20 years combined experience in this field and an excellent understanding of The Bureau Veritas Group standard
methodology for the verification of greenhouse gas emissions data.

This verification statement, including the opinion expressed herein, is provided to Wistron Corporation and is solely for the benefit of Wistron
Corporation in accordance with the terms of our agreement. We consent to the release of this statement by you to others interest party in order to
satisfy the terms of disclosure requirements but without accepting or assuming any responsibility or liability on our part to any other party who may
have access to this statement.


